December 31, 2018, compared to 7.50% for the prior valuation as of December 31, 2017. The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the
current contribution rate and that Authority contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.

73

DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Notes to Financial Statements
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2019

NOTE III - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.)

H. Component Unit - DuPage County Airport Authority (cont.)

Discount rate sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to
changes in the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Authority calculated
using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were to be
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher
(8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 21,636,347 $ 19,053,959 $ 16,950,873
Plan fiduciary net pension 17,442,315 17,442,315 17,442,315
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 4,194,032 $ 1,611,644 $ (491,442)

Changes in net pension liability/(asset). The Authority's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the
calendar year ended December 31, 2018 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 17,349,178 $ 17,904,597 $ (555,419)
Service cost 400,181 - 400,181
Interest on total pension liability 1,298,745 - 1,298,745
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability
(94,794) - (94,794)

Change of assumptions 565,980 - 565,980
Benefit payments, including refunds of
employee contributions

(465,331) (465,331) -

Contributions - employer - 365,093 (365,093)
Contributions - employee - 181,338 (181,338)
Net investment income - (749,102) 749,102
Other (net transfer) - 205,720 (205,720)

Balances at December 31, 2018 $ 19,053,959 $ 17,442,315 $ 1,611,644

74

DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Notes to Financial Statements
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2019

NOTE III - DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS (cont.)

H. Component Unit - DuPage County Airport Authority (cont.)

Pension expense and deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to pensions. For the year ended December 31, 2019, the Authority recognized pension expense of
$308,916. The Authority reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of

Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 19,085 $ 405,390
Assumption changes 446,949 295,610
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension